Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR
)

SERVICES, BUREAU OF CHILD CARE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-0424 DH




)

JULIA ARIOLA,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We find cause to discipline Julia Ariola’s license to run a family child care home because Ariola submitted a false social security number on screening requests, allowed her 12-year-old daughter to act as the sole caregiver to children on one occasion, failed to notify the Department of Health & Senior Services, Bureau of Child Care (Bureau) of a new assistant, and failed to screen for child abuse/neglect.

Procedure


On March 27, 2003, the Bureau filed a complaint alleging that Ariola’s license to run a family child care home is subject to discipline.  We held a hearing on September 10, 2003.  James M. McCoy represented the Bureau.  Although notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Ariola nor any one representing her appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on September 15, 2003, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact
1. On January 17, 1997, the Bureau issued Julia Sarmiento (Ariola)
 a license to run a family child care home, effective January 17, 1997, through December 31, 1998, for a facility at 5301 North Brighton Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri.

2. On January 1, 1999, the Bureau renewed Ariola’s child care license and issued a license effective from January 1, 1999, through December 31, 2000.

3. On December 15, 1999, Sarmiento notified the Bureau by telephone that she had married Carlos Ariola.

4. On December 20, 1999, Debbie Harris, with the Bureau, mailed to Ariola child abuse/neglect and criminal record screening forms to fill out for Carlos Ariola.

5. On January 5, 2000, the Bureau received an Application for License Revision asking that the name on the license be changed from Sarmiento to Ariola.  The Bureau also received a completed copy of a form showing that Ariola had submitted requests for child abuse/neglect and criminal record screens for Carlos Ariola.  The form listed a particular social security number (the SSN) for Carlos Ariola.

6. In order to get these screenings, one must provide a social security number for the person being screened.

7. On January 5, 2000, the Bureau amended the license and issued a license to Ariola, effective from January 5, 2000, through December 31, 2000.

8. On October 4, 2000, Ariola filed an application for license renewal with the Bureau.  The application listed Carlos Ariola as a member of the household and listed the SSN for him.

9. On November 14, 2000, Bureau Child Care Facility Specialist, Pamela Kramer, conducted an announced inspection of Ariola’s facility.  Child abuse/neglect screening results 

dated September 19, 2000, and criminal record results dated September 11, 2000, were on file for Carlos Ariola.

10. On January 1, 2001, the Bureau renewed Ariola’s child care license and issued a renewal license effective from January 1, 2001, through December 31, 2002.

11. The Bureau issued this license believing that Carlos Ariola, as a member of the household, had been screened for child abuse/neglect and for a criminal record.

12. On June 21, 2002, Kramer conducted an unannounced compliance monitoring inspection.  A.S., Ariola’s 12-year-old daughter, was caring for the children without any adult supervision.  Carlos Ariola was outside.  He came into the house and said that Ariola was recovering from surgery in her bedroom upstairs.  He agreed to directly supervise the children.

13. Ariola had not notified the Bureau that Carlos Ariola would be performing day care duties, and he was not an approved assistant.

14. On July 30, 2002, Kramer and Mary Epperson, another Child Care Facility Specialist, conducted an unannounced compliance monitoring inspection.  Ariola was not at the facility.  Mariam Enanorado was providing care for the children.

15. Ariola had not notified the Bureau that Enanorado was working with the facility, and she was not an approved assistant.

16. After this inspection, Kramer telephoned Ariola and explained that all assistants must be screened for child abuse and neglect and must have a criminal record review.  Kramer sent Ariola forms to fill out to have her assistants approved.

17. On August 27, 2002, Kramer and Epperson conducted an unannounced compliance monitoring inspection.  They discussed the new family care register.  Kramer explained that each person to be screened must complete a Child Care Worker Registration Form and submit a copy 

of his or her social security card.  Prior to this time, it was only necessary to list the social security number on the form.

18. Ariola said that Carlos Ariola did not have a social security card because he was not in the United States legally.

19. On August 28, 2002, Kramer telephoned Ariola to ask about the SSN that she had provided for Carlos Ariola on the application for a child care license and on the screening requests.  Ariola admitted that this number was fake.

20. Prior to December 31, 2002, the Bureau received an application for licensure to operate a child care home to renew Ariola’s license.  The application listed Carlos Ariola as a member of the household, but listed no social security number for him.

21. On December 17, 2002, the Bureau sent Ariola a notice denying her application.

22. The fact that Ariola had submitted a fake social security number for a member of her household is an important consideration in making the decision on whether to license an applicant.

23. On December 30, 2002, the Bureau received an unsigned, handwritten letter that appears to be from Ariola and letters written by parents of children at Ariola’s facility.  Ariola did not seek to appeal the Bureau’s decision or request a hearing with the Administrative Hearing Commission (this Commission).

24. By letter dated January 3, 2003, Susan Liley, Legal Coordinator for the Bureau, asked Ariola whether she intended to request a hearing before this Commission regarding the denial of her license renewal application.

25. By letter dated January 6, 2003, Ariola requested a hearing before this Commission.

26. On March 27, 2003, the Bureau filed a complaint seeking to discipline Ariola’s expired license.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Sections 210.245.2
 and 621.045.  The Department has the burden of proving that Ariola has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


Section 210.221 states:


1.  The department of health shall have the following powers and duties:


(10) After inspection, to grant licenses to persons to operate child-care facilities if satisfied as to the good character and intent of the applicant and that such applicant is qualified and equipped to render care or service conducive to the welfare of children, and to renew the same when expired.  No license shall be granted for a term exceeding two years.  Each license shall specify the kind of child-care services the licensee is authorized to perform, the number of children that can be received or maintained, and their ages and sex;


(2) To inspect the conditions of the homes and other places in which the applicant operates a child-care facility, inspect their books and records, premises and children being served, examine their officers and agents, deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health.  The director also may revoke or suspend a license when the licensee fails to renew or surrenders the license[.]


The Bureau argues that Ariola violated 19 CSR 30-61.105(1), which states:


(D) Caregivers shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.

*   *   *


(F) All caregivers shall cooperate with the department.

Ariola’s conduct in providing a false social security number in order to evade the screening requirements, which were intended for the protection of the children she cared for, shows a lack of good character and lack of cooperation.  We find that Ariola violated this regulation.


The Bureau argues that Ariola violated 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(C), which states, “Caregivers shall be eighteen (18) years of age or older[.]”  Ariola allowed her 12-year-old daughter to act as a caregiver.  We find that she violated this regulation.


The Bureau argues that Ariola violated 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)1, which states, “Child care providers shall not leave any child without competent adult supervision.”  By allowing her 12-year-old daughter to act as the only caregiver for a period of time, Ariola violated this regulation.


The Bureau argues that Ariola violated 19 CSR 30-61.105(3)(C), which states, “All assistants shall be screened for child abuse/neglect.”  Carlos Ariola was not properly screened for child abuse/neglect because Ariola submitted a false social security number on his screening requests.  But Carlos Ariola was not registered as an assistant.  He provided care for the children on at least one occasion because a representative from the Bureau informed him that the children must have adult supervision.  Ariola did not authorize her husband to be her assistant; he took over the duty when he was informed that an adult must do so.  Because Carlos Ariola was not an assistant, he was not required to be screened under this provision.  


The Bureau also alleges in the complaint that there were no screening forms for Enanorado, but did not provide proof of this.  We find that Ariola did not violate this regulation.


The Bureau argues that Ariola violated 19 CSR 30-61.105(3)(A), which states in part:  “If there is a change of assistants, the provider shall notify the Child Care Licensing Unit 

immediately.”  Ariola did not notify the Bureau that Enanorado and Carlos Ariola were providing care for the children.  We have found that Carlos Ariola was not acting as an assistant authorized by Ariola to care for the children.  Therefore, Ariola had no duty to notify the Bureau.  She violated this regulation only with regard to Enanorado.


The Bureau argues that Ariola violated 19 CSR 30-61.055(2), which states, “The child care provider, other personnel and other household members shall be screened for child abuse/neglect prior to renewal of the license.”  Carlos Ariola was not properly screened for child abuse/neglect because Ariola submitted a false social security number on his screening requests.  Ariola violated this regulation.

Summary


We find that Ariola’s family child care home license is subject to discipline under 

§ 210.221.1(2).


SO ORDERED on October 16, 2003.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Ariola is also referred to as Sarmiento, her name before she was married.


	�Tr. at 24.


	�Tr. at 36.


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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